No. 274, A.]

[Published March 22, 1901.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to amend chapter 129 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1897 entitled, "An act to confer and impose criminal jurisdiction upon the county court of La Crosse county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Salary of county judge. SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 129 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1897 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 9. The said county judge shall be paid as compensation for the performance of the duties herein imposed upon him, and for clerical assistance, an annual salary of one thousand dollars, which shall be in addition to the compensation to which he is entitled under the general statutes of the state, and to the salary fixed by the county board for the performance of the regular and usual duties of county judge; said sum shall be paid to him by the county treasurer as other salaries of county officers are paid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1901.

No. 160, A.]

[Published March 22, 1901.

CHAPTER 65.

- AN ACT to provide when any insane person committed direct to a county insane asylum shall be a charge against the state.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Insane person when to become a charge. SECTION 1. Whenever the county judge of any county in this state shall commit any insane person direct to any county insane asylum, said commitment shall not be a charge against the state until five days after copies of the commitment papers required by section 585c of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 shall have been filed with the board of control.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1901.

No. 213, A.]

[Published March 22, 1901.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Wood Lake, Burnett county, and to create the town of La Follette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Town of Wood Lake defined. SECTION 1. All that certain territory now embraced in the town of Wood Lake, Burnett county, state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to-wit: The east half of township thirty-nine north, of range fifteen west, and township thirty-eight north, of range fifteen west, and the east half of township thirty-eight north, of range sixtcen west, is hereby set off and detached from the said town of Wood Lake in said county, and is hereby created and constituted a separate town to be known and designated as the town of La Follette, in said Burnett county.

Apportionment of assets and liabilities; when and how made. The assets and liabilities of the said town of Wood Section 2. Lake to be apportioned to the said towns of Wood Lake and La Follette, shall bear the same ratio to the whole of said assets and liabilities of said town of Wood Lake, as the assessed valuation for the year 1900 of the taxable property of the above described detached territory from the town of Wood Lake, respectively bears to that of the assessed valuation for the year 1900, of the whole of the taxable property of said town of Wood Lake, as shown by the assessment rolls for the said year 1900. On the fifteenth day of April A. D. 1901, the town boards of the town of Wood Lake and of the town of La Follette shall meet together at the town hall of the town of Wood Lake and determine what portion of the indebtedness legally incurred by the old town of